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-Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by TRC of Concord,
California, details the results of the April 28, 2003 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

. ==

Gene Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment:  Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regiona! Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lam, Property Owner
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June 13, 2003

Enviroorronin! Heoth
Mr. Bammey Chan
Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Former Mobil Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-
referenced location. This report has been prepared by TRC on behalf of ExxonMobil Ol
Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1:  Monitoring Well Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2:  Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3:  Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map,
Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations)

Exhibit4:  Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 5:  Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6:  Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2461.
You may also call Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Territory Manager, at (925)-246-8747.

Sincerely,
Q‘;‘]?ﬂ:—'j{;&w

".fbnathan Scheiner, PhD
Associate

ce:  Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lam, Property Owner

5052 Commercial Circle * Concord, Californio 94520-1248
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0388
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report Summary Sheet

Second Quarter 2003

Former Mobil Station 99-105
6301 San Pablo Avenue

Alameda Lol
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LOP: Alameda County Health Services

Qakland, California
Number of water zones: This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 28-Apr-03
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 3 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Number of groundwater welis off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 3
) Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: N/A Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HY DROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 31 R
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 3446 R
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water clevations since last sampling episode: Decrease: 429 fi
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: Southwest at: 0.17 frft
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 pph):
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in Thickness of Free Product: NA fi
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 1 Volurme of Free Product Recovered This Period: 0 gals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 2 Volume of Free Product Recavered To Date: 2.65 gals
Range in Concentrations: Benzene: NI}<0.5 te 403 ppb
Nature of contamination: Gasoline TPH-G: ND<50 to 7,518 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Purged water was transferred to McKittrick Waste Water Treatment Facility

J A
Prepared by: VM"‘L / ZW‘-'

s e e
lifornia Regi Chemical Engineer No.6083

Chris Brown
Staff Scientist

Mohammad R. Bazargani
Associate

Alton Praject Na: 41-0123

TRC

Customer-Focused Solufions




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2003

Former Mobil Bulk Plant 99-105

Well Number First Quarter | Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3 X X X X
MW-5 X X X X

NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS




Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station $5-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater  Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
WellID __ Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) __ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgiL)
TW-1 01/04/96 —_ 6.00 — 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND — —-— — —_ —
WW-1 01/04/96 — 3.00 — 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND — — ND — —_
MW-1 03/14/98 32.79 4.50 28.29 0.00 610 450 0.75 0.54 15 59 — — — ND —
MW-1 05/21/96 32.79 564 2715 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND _— —_ — — —
MW-1 08/13/96 32.7 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ -— — —
MW-1 11/08/96 32.79 10.24 2255 0.00 ND ND ND 082 ND 2.1 ND — — — —_
MW-1 01/21/97 32,79 3.83 28,95 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND ND 26 ND — — —_
MW-1 04/22/97 32.79 9.14 2365 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_
MW-11 07/29/97 32.79 10.18 22.61 0.00 NDO B8O 0.84 0.85 ND 1.6 36 —_ — —_ —_
MW-1t1 10/09/97 32.7 10,46 2233 0.00 ND S6v ND ND ND ND WD — — _ —
MWV-11 01/23/98 32.79 3.85 28.84 0.00 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —_
MW-1 04/22/98 32.79 533 2746 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — 1.25
MW-1 07/21/98 32.79 9.17 2382 0.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — — 4.34
MW-1 10/20/98 32.79 10.41 22.38 0.00 ND s ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — 2.49
MW-1 01/27/99 32,79 551 27.28 0.00 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — 525
MW-1  Bestroyed during construction activities in April 1999
MW-2 03/14/96 32.80 451 28.29 0.00 560 250 20 0.96 4.3 1 — e — ND _
MW-2 05/21/96 32.80 565 27156 0,00 730 580 51 1.4 67 58 — — — — —
MW-2 08/13/96 32.80 10.14 2265 0.00 490 380+ 25 35 7.2 13 — — — —_ —
MW-2 11/08/96 32.80 10.70 2210 0.00 520 160 80 27 14 66 6.1 — — — —_
MwW-2 01/31/97 32.80 3.84 28.96 0.00 74 1307 ND ND ND ND ND — — — —
MW-2 04/22/97 32.30 9.61 2319 0.00 260 430 27 ND 25 ND ND — — —_ —
MVY-21 07/29/97 3280 10.53 22.27 0.00 320 150 28 12 10 ND ND — — — —
MY-24 10/09/97 3z.80 10.87 21,83 0.00 450 160 43 28 20 2.6 26 — — — —
MW-24+ 01/23/98 32 .80 3.75 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND WD ND — — —_ —
-2 04/22/98 32.80 5.36 27.44 0.00 180 540 12 03 04 ND ND — — — .85
MW-2 07/21/98 32.80 955 23.25 0.00 80 — 8.9 21 0.6 25 ND — — — 1.04
MW-2 10/20/98 32.80 10.75 22,05 0.00 50 —_ 1 X:] 07 ND 03 ND — | — — 1.12
MW-2 01/27/89 32.50 553 27.27 0.00 ND — 0.6 ND ND ND ND — — — 0.89
MW-2 07/27/99 32.80 6.20 26.60 0.00 ND —_ ND 06 ND ND ND - — — 0.30
MW-2 12/08/99 32.80 9.98 22.82 0.00 ND — 1.2 043 ND ND ND — —_ — 1.83
MW-2 Sep-00 39.34 Well resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineering .
MW-2 10/25/00 39,34 11.30 28.04 0.00 <20 — 20 0.59 D.48 1.3 <0.30 —_ — — 035
MW-2 01/15/01 39.34 2.41 2993 0.00 <20 — <0.20 0.46 <0.20 © <060 <0.30 — — — —_
MW-2 04/10/01 39.34 6.16 3318 000 23 —_ 0.28 <0.20 <0,20 <0.60 <1.0 — — — 1.72
MW-2 07/24/01 39.34 10.70 28.64 0.00 <50 —_ <0.20 0.93 <0.20 0.82 <030 — — — 39
MUW-2 11727/01 39.34 10.15 2919 0.00 <50 — 1.2 D22 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ — — —_
MWW-2 1172701 41,99 Well resurveyed
MW-2 a1/18/02 41.99 546 36.53 0.00 <50.0 — <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140 — — — ——
MW.-2 04/10/02 41.89 6.48 35.51 0.00 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.50 — — — —_
Mvv-2 07/12/02 41.99 10.45 31.54 0.00 <50.0 — <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — — —
MVY-2 10/14/02 41.99 11.46 30.53 0.00 <50.0 — <05 4.1 0.6 4.0 <05 — — — —_
MW-2 01/20/03 41.89 5.39 38.60 0.00 <500 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 08 — —_ — —_

hMW-2 04/28/03 41.99 5.87 36.12 0.00 <500 — <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — — —

. p\projects\tables\89105_gw Page 1of3



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemicat Analysis
Former Mobil Station 98-105
Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPHD Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8280 TOG Lead Oxygen
WellID ___ Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (peb) (ppb) (mgfl.)
MW-3 03/14/96 32.80 8.55 23.25 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 — — MD ND —_—
MW-3 05/21/96 32.80 10.16 2264 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 — — - _ —
MW-3 08/13/96 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300 430 ND 200 380 — — — —_ —_
MW-3 11/08/96 32.80 151 21.29 0.00 8,400 2.900 890 82 790 1,700 T3 ND — — —_
MW-3 01/31/97 32.80 7.80 2490 0.00 16,000 7,500 660 85 960 1,800 ND — — — —
MW-3 04/22/97 32.80 10.64 22.16 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 490 200 ND — — —_
MW-31 07/28/87 32.80 11.36 2144 0.00 9,800 23000 330 ND 530 530 ND — — — —
MW.3t 10/08/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,600 300 ND 430 460 270 ND — — —_
MW-31 01/23/98 32.80 7.50 25.30 0.00 6,100 2,300 1% 23 330 320 ND — — —_ —_
MW-3 04/22/98 32.80 6.31 25.99 0.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND — — 0.45
MW-3 07/21/98 32,80 10.85 2215 0.00 7,400 — 250 16 400 370 74 ND — — 0.78
MW-3 10/20/98 32.80 .57 2123 0.00 6,700 — 200 18 350 350 ND ND — _— 0.6¢
MW-3 01/27/99 32.80 an 23.69 0.00 3,100 — 74 4 94 38 13 —_ — — 1.20
MW-3 07/27/89 32.80 7.27 2553 0.00 8,800 — 170 21 360 440 NO - — —_ 0.33
MW-3 12/08/99 32.80 10.63 2217 0.00 4,800 — 24 13 170 210 ND — — — 112
MW-3 Sep-00 30.27 Wall resurveyed after repair by Alisto Engineering
MW-3 10/25/00 3927 1208 2719 0.00 3,800 — B3 29 100 65 <50 <5 — — 0.98
MW-3 01/15/01 39.27 10.29 2898 0.00 4,300 — 76 95 47 76 <50 — — — Q.60
MW-3 D4/104/01 39.27 10.11 29.16 0.00 2,700 — 55 44 100 37 <20 — — — 163
MV-3 07,24/01 38.27 11.57 . 27.70 0.00 3,100 — 110 6.9 110 8 <1.0 — — — 425
MW-3 11271 39.27 10.93 28.34 0.00 2,400 — 47 88 25 35 <0.30 — — — -—
MW-3 11/27/01 41.71 Well resurveyed
MVV-3 0118102 41.71 9.47 32.24 0.00 1,130 — 153 230 42,0 246 1386 — — — —_
MV-3 04/10/62 41,71 1014 31.57 0.00 916 — 351 3.00 ns 138 1.2 —_ — — —
MW-3 0712102 M.71 11,24 30.37 0.00 2,330 — 60.5 2.90 308 B0.9 15.4 — —_ — —
MVY-3 10/14/02 41.71 12,10 2961 0.00 2,550 — 368 38 203 48.0 <0.5 — — — —
MW-3 01720003 41.71 8.20 3251 0.00 1,750 — 20.4 304.0 60.7 220 107 — —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/28/03 MM 9.37 32.24 0.00 2,730 — 100 2.7 42.7 201 11.2 — — — -_—
MW-4 03/14/98 31.50 492 2658 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 880 2,000 — — - ND —
MW-4 05/21/96 31.50 B.60 22,90 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 — —_— — —_ _—
MW-4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 —_— — — — —_ — — _ — —_ —
MW-4 11/08/96 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.15 — — — — —_ — — — —_ — —
MW 0131597 31.50 7.88 2362 0.00 23,000 8,200 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND — — —_ —_
MW-4 04/22/97 31.50 7.40 24.10 0.00 8,800 4,500 980 ND 610 130 ND — — — —
MW-4 07/29/97 31.50 2.85 21.74 0.12 — — — —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-4 100997 31.50 10.35 2138 0.30 — — — _— —_ — — — — — —
MW-4 01/23/98 31.50 4,68 2751 0.92 _— —_ — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-4 04/22/98 31.50 6.39 25.22 0.14 — — —_ — —_ — — _ —_ —_ —
M4 07/21/98 31.50 710 2455 0.20 — — — — — — — — — — _—
MW-4 10/20/98 31.50 9.03 2260 0.17 — — — — — — — a—— — — —_
MW-4 01/27/99 31.50 537 26.18 0.07 — —_ — — — — — — —_— —_— —
MW-4  Destroyed during construction aclivities in April 1969
MW-& Sep-D0 39,18 Well surveyed after installation by Alisto Engineering
MW-5 10/25/00 39.18 10.92 28.26 0.00 2,500 — 79 38 68 <20 <20 e —_ — 0.50
MW-5 01/15/01 30.18 8.32 30.86 0.00 3,900 — 120 79 280 52 <5.0 — — — D.69
MW-5 Q4r10:01 39.13 7.21 31.97 0.00 8,000 — 280 4.4 410 100 <50 <5 — — 1.80
pprojectsitables\99105_gw Page 20l 3




Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater  Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r3826¢ TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mail)

MW-5 07/24/01 39.18 9.54 28.64 0.00 7,000 _ 360 7.4 380 67 <1.0 — — — 5.91
MN-5 112701 39.18 8.84 30.34 0.00 5,000 — B4 1 340 52 89 <2 — — —_
MW-5 11727101 4159 Well resurveyad
MW-5 01/18/02 41.59 6.52 35.07 0.00 6,330 — 99.1 2.30 103 196 218 - — — —_
MW-5 04/10/02 41.59 7.20 34.39 . D.00 2,140 —_ 275 8.00 183 245 <2 50 —_ —_ — —_
MW-5 07/12/02 41.59 8.33 32.76 0.00 3,940 — 360 <0.50 268 14 20 <0.50 — —_ —
MW-5 10/14/02 41,59 10.74 30.85 0.00 4,040 — 985 9.0 169 280 <25 - — —_ —
MW-5 01/20/03 41.59 6.45 35.14 0.00 7.660 — 421 10.0 743 96.0 58 <0.50 — —_ -_—
MW-5 04/28/03 41.59 6.68 34.91 0.00 7510 —_ 403 55 6524 505 47 <0.50 —_ — —_

AB-1 03/05/95 — - — —_ 1,600 — kXl 53 79 130 ND —_ —_ —_ —

AB-2 03/05/98 — — — — ND — ND 28 09 5.7 ND —_ — — —

AB-3 03/05/93 — — — — 6,800 — 680 100 1,500 2,300 230 -— — — —_

AB-4 03/05/98 — — — — 8,500 — 240 ND 260 720 ND — R — —

AB-6 03/05/98 —_ —_ — — 12,000 — 350 ND 310 100 ND — — —_ _

AB-9 03/05/98 — — — — 1,000 — 57 12 44 a3 ND — —_ — —
AB-10 03/05/08 — — — — 200 — 3.0 12 32 28 ND — —_ — —
AB-11 03/05/98 — — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — _ —
AB-12 03/05/98 _ — — — 8,800 — 660 50 630 940 37 —_ - —_ —_

AB-13 03/05/98 — — — — 210 — 11 08 10 15 ND — — — —

HA-1 D1/25/00 — — — - ND<500 — ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.B ND<50 — —_ _ _

NOTES: pph = parts per billion — = net measured/not analyzed T = well sampled using no-purge method
mgi = milligrarns per liter ND= not detected at or above method detection limit
TPH-G = totat petroleurn hydrocarbons as gascline . *= diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15
TPH-D = total petroleam hydrocarbons as diesel = = digsel and umdentified hydrocarbons <C15=C25
TOG = total cil and grease = digsel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20
MTBE = miethyl tert-butyl ether = = unidentified hydrocarbons >C18

p\projectsitables\95105_gw Page 3of3
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EXHIBIT 4

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The
depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top of
casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory
protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of
groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the
formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well casing
volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than
10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples
are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its
volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment,

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1 5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain

chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.
cc.  Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lamb, Property Qwner



EXHIBIT 5

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



ProjectNo; {0123 80

satonNo: 19 -/05

Well Screen

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northem California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM -

TRC Alton Personnel; ~_)- Ch;dcs—kf’_
Date: 1 / 285 / o3

Number | Interval

Depth to

Depth to| Free Product | Free Product| Total |Dissolved

Water | Product | Thickness {ft)| Recovery | Depth |O; (mg/L) Comments
MW"L 5!%7 ‘8_70 a_' ]
M3 9. 37 18.46 i
MW-5 6.6% .53 o

g:\general\forms\ﬂui&fnn.xis

10/12/99



TRC Alton Geoscience Northelrn California Operatjons; ‘
GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

st 19105

Weli No, Miv-2
- Totat Depth (feet)_| 8- h feety | B- 90

Depth fo Water (eet): 5. O /. 5.97  Product Recovered (gallms)-' Depth to Water (feety. 7> 37 __

Water Column (feet): ] 3. 03 -

Purge Method
Depth to Product (feet):

Casing Diameter (inches); 4 *_

Pro;ect No.: 41012380 S mpled By:_J. Chidesfe

@leétﬂvc_ Well No. MW__?

Total Depth (feet) 1 8. 76 o (est) ) 8-46

Water Column (feet):_7-Y 7

et 9. 37
9,09

Purge Method: o~ STHS

\H26

&l 4

144

Comments: 2w Dy 2 (8 i, Comments: m @ 2 anl,

Turbidity= - ] LTusbidity= L 7

well No._Minv-5 Purge Method ) & ¥tHre ﬁkﬁ%*t Well No. Purge Method:

Total Depth (feel) 20. 5.3 Depth to Product (feet):; Total Depth {feat) Depth to Product {feet):
Depth to Water {feet): §.65 Producl Recovered (gallons) —_ Depth lo Water {feet}. Product Reco,ver.ed {gallons):
Water Column (feet); 13. 85 Casing Diameter (Inches): _ﬁf__ Water Colurmn {feet): Casing Diameter (Inches).
80% Recharge Depth (feet). i : 45 1 well Volume (gatlons); ﬂ 00 80% Recharge Deplh {feet): 1 Weti Volume {galions);

1950

60.9 .63

{503

£2.0]0.45

[comments: K 'Dh,., el.’

[rurpidity=

Well No. Purge Method: _

Total Depth (feet) : Depth to Product (fest);
DepthtoWater (feety; . . Product Recovered {gations):
Water Cotumn (feet): Casing Diameter (inches). .
80% Recharge Depth {feet): 1 Well Volume (galions);

80% Recharge Depth {feet):

bweneraMonns\Gwsmpngds

Date; Z%‘ o3 !

Depth to Product (leet)_

Product Recovered (galions):_ —
-Casing Diameter (inches)._ 1 Lf i
80% Rechaige Depth (feety.3: 4B 1 el Volume (galions). & 17 80% Recharge Depth (leety: 11 19 3 we Volume (gationsy. 5,7

i)

Comments:
Turbldity=
Well No. . . Purge Method:_
_~Total Depth (feet)_____ Depth to Product (feet),_____
____ Depth to Water (feet): : Product Recovered (gallons)._____
Water Column (feet); _Casing Diameter (inches).
1 Well Volume (gallons).___

10/12/99
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 03-A70336
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 2¢8-105

Date Collected: 4/28/03
Project: . Time Collected: 16:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report oil Analysis hAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARARMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 5/12/03 13:46 I. Rhmed  £021B 2827
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.9 5/12/¢3 13:486 1. Almed 8021B 2827
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/12/03 13:46 I. Ahmed 80Z1B 2B27
Xylenes (Total) NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/12/03 13:46 I. Ahmed 30218 2827
Methyl-t-butylether NI ug/L D.5 rL.0 5/12/03 13:46 T. Aluned 80218 2827
TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/L 50.0 i.0 5/12/03 13:46 I. Abmed 8015E 2827
Surropgate % Recovery Target Range

BTRX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 3. 69. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Bstimated Value below Report Limit. ‘

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

#+ oo oo
L}

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of sample Repozt.

www . testamericainc.com
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‘Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 38792 Lal Number: 03-A70337
CHRIS BROWN Sample ID: MW-3
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: 99-105

Date Collected: 4/28/03
Project: Time Collected: 16:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 10.0 ug/L 0.58 L.0 5/12/03 14:17 I. Ahmed a021B 2827
Ethylbenzene 427 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/12/03 14:17 E. Ahmed 80218 2827
Toluene 2.7 ) ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/12/03 14:17 I. Almed  B021B 2327
Xylenes {Total) 20.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8f12/03 14:17 I. Ahmed B021B 2827
Methyl-t-butylether 11.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 5/12/03 14:17 I. Ahmed  8021B 2827
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2730 ug /L 50.0 1.0 5/12/03 14:17 1. Ahmed 80158 2827
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 118. 69, - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J
B
#

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrelGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 *» 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
CHRIS BROWN
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

Lab Number: 03-A70338
Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID: $5-105
Date Collected: 4/28/03
Project: Time Collected: 16:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 29-105 Date Received: 5/ 6/03
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 8:15
E%ig}éi: 1
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*DRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 403. ug/L 2.50 5.0 5/12/03 14:49 I. Ahmed  80Q21B 2827
. Ethylbenzene 524, ug /L 2.5 5.0 5/12/¢3 14:49 I_. Ahmed B8021B 2827
Teluene 5.5 ug/L 2. 5.0 5/12/03 14:49 1. hhmed 8021E 2827
Xylenes (Total} 50.5 ug/L 2.5 £.0 5/12/03 14:49 I. Ahmed 80215 2927
Methyl -t-butylether 47.0 ug/L 2.5 5.0 5/12/03 14:49 I, Ahmed 8021B 2827
TPH (Gasoline Range) 7510 ug/L 250. 5.0 §/12/03 14:49 I. Ahmed  S015B 2827
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+
Methyl-t-butyl ether ¥D ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/14/03 23:41 5. Davis  8260B 4186
gurrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 69. - 132
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 10z. 73. - 133
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 96 . 80. - 121
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 102, 80, - 128
81. - 121

VOA Surr, DBFM 96 .

Sample report conktimued . . .

www. lestamericainc.com
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 PasTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
300-765-0980 ~ 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (03-A70338
Sample ID: MW-5

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

= Not detected at the report limit.

ND
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E

"

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

volatile 8260 analysis performed cutside of holding time.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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‘Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CrREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 6/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. M5 val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 1.05 1.52 0.500 94 T4, - 129, 2827 03-A70326
Toluene mg/l {.827 1.30 ¢.500 95 T4. - 128. 2827 03-A70326
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.6563 1.14 ¢.500 97 75. - 128. 2827 03-A70326
Methyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.0130 0.45%9 0.500 B9 64, - 133. 2827 d3-A70326
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 9.51 10.0 95 59. - 12B. 2827 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery g2 69 - 132 2827
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig. val., Duplicate RFD Limit ©Q.C, Batch

**JST PARRMETERS**
Benzene ng/1 1.52 1.49 1.99 15. 2827
Toluene mg/l 1.30 1.27 2.33 15. 2827
Ethylbenzene me /1 1.14 1,11 2.67 15. 2827
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0.459% 0.470 2,37 23, 2827
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 9.51 11.1 15.43 22. 2827
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 91. 2827

Laboratory Contral Data

Analyte units Enown Val, Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**TIST PARRMETERS®+
Benzene mg/1 ¢.100 9.0917 92 T4 - 124 2827
Toluene mg/1 0.100 ©.03815 92 74 - 121 2B27

Project Q¢ continued .

www.lestamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TRNNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 6/03

Lahoratory Control Data

nnalyte units Known Val. analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 ¢.0912 91 75 - 123 2827
Xylenes (Total) mg /1l 0.200 ¢.180 40 72 - 120 2827
Methyl-t-butylether mg/L 0.100 0.0864 86 64 - 128 2527
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/l 1.00 0.951 95 61 - 139 2827
BTEX/BRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 91 63 - 132 2827

Laboratory Contreol Data

aAnalyte units Fnewn Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

**VOR PARRMETERS**

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0498 100 &6 - 137 4186

VGA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Req 101 73 - 133 4186

VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 95 8D - 121 4186

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 36 80 - 128 4186

VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 102 81 - 121 4186
Blank Data

Analyte © Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Date analyzed Time RAnalyzed

*+05T PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.00050 wg/l1 2827 s/12/03 13:18
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2827 5/12/03 13:15
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 2827 5/12/03 13:15
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 2827 s/12/03 13:15
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 2827 5/12/03 13:15
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 2827 5/12/03 13:15

Project QC ¢ontinued .

www . leslamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTEr CREGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 938-105
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 6/03

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Vvalue Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**[JST PARAMETERSG**
ETEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 85, % Recovery 2827 s/12/a03 13:15
Blank fata
Analyte Blank Value Units g.c. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzad
**UVOA PARAMETERS* ¥ R
Methyl-t-buty}l ether < 0.00014 mg/l 4186 5/14/03 - 19:52
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. % Rec 2186 5/14/03 19:52
VOA Surr Toluene-da 98 . % Rec 4146 5/14703 19:52
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 100. % Rec 4185 5/14/03 1%:52
VOA Surz, DBFM 98, % Rec 4186 5/14/03 19:52

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 330727

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




TEST AMERICA ANALYTICAL

L

Client: “TrzC_

Cooler Received On:_5/6/03 And Opened On:_5/6/03 By: Mike McBride

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

[N

(Signature)

Temperature of Cooler when opened _ 3¢ Degrees Celsius

‘Were custody seals on outside of cooler?........ccrveiriiiiiiiiininiane.. ‘@..NO....NA
- a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: @)f?&n‘l*! Becle
Were custody seals on containers and intact?.......cooivveeeminniniiiiiiniinin, .YES...NA
Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.............: ................ @...NO...NA
Were custody papers inside cooler?.....cviviriiiiniii e @ .NO...NA
Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?......cocovvneerenne. @..NO...NA
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......cccoocirerns .@...NO...NA
What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?. ..o, @.NO‘..NA
Did all bottles arrive in good condition( unbroken)?..........c......cccoiiininnns @ NO..NA
Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.....ccevvenivinnnnnens @..NO...NA
Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......coovivrerenne @. .NO...NA
Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?...........oivienmnnsns @..;NO...NA
a. Were YOA vials received?........covirverinierimmmm e, @..NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA ﬁal?.......@..YES...NA
Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.........c.coociiiennneinn ‘@..NO...NA
Were correct preservatives used?......cooveiicieriinmenninninen. .@..NO...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
Was residual chlorine present?........ e veieeiciiiiiiiinsnnn e NO...YES..@
See attached for resolution of non-conformance:

ey
UPs Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Mise.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 3/6/03



Test/America

ITNCORPORATE

Consultant Name:

Address

City/State/Zip
ExxonMobil Project Mgr
Telephone Number

Sampler Name: (Print) James Chidester

Sampler Signature

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Nashville Division Phone; 615-726-0177 .
2960 Foster Creighton Toll Free: 800-765-0980 E)KQ“MQbﬂS_

C Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-7256-3404 C',jﬁf;s Bf‘awa

TRC

Report To: Kethryr-Quiraell (TRC)

: 5052 Commercial Circle

Invoice To: (ExxenMobll PM unless otherwise indicate)

: Concord, CA 94520

Account #: 38 7?

ro# _H450/¢C BOSA

: G"(’/he, Oﬁegga\

: (925) 688-1200

Fax No.: (925) 688-0388 Faciityio#__ 99—/ 05

Site Address § 30/ Saun qulo Ave

=

city, State Zip_ Ok Jaud ,CA 94608

, Preservativa Matrix Analyze For: -
330727 g Zlz a HE
r 3 Fa} s, b -
W =3 = =l 2 oly
0 213z~ N *‘.“‘3 @@
o @ =] |=iz|2|% | glc
3 | B | £ Tl=1712]2 |22 R £le
£ s s A BEHBEREEE BB RS M 25
c | E |3 it 315505818 50528 R 2S¢ mE
o | o |2 B N EE R HEE 2 R ES =gz
2 g cle || = elz|Sislz|sls1&|2| 815 S |2
= E | g8 o.ngc_)%"&%SEEf@%E’Sg&) - 8=z
Sample ID / Description e R I B b e B A B A A R A . AR %
Myp-2 [Hsfes| 1630]H | X Xl X X XXX %70 B3 AX
M-3 | | |lo] ) X[X|X ‘|7 |
Muw-5 | Jr |50V | ¥ V| v v XIX[X %o 38 X| X
Special Instructions: _ . B ' ] ] Laboratory Comments:
‘* PL‘M chf frm }W’jw MTM £7 825 O @ Temperature Upon Receiptz'bc
e # ool Xy -71. Sample Containers Intact? N
P&"S’Z’ rego by /ﬁl H“"”"( CDP “ $-EDD  For L VOCs Free of Headspace? % N
Relip@yished by: ) Date Time |Received by: ' Date Time
Relldguishad by: Date Time |Received by TestAmerica. Date Time
- Stus 8IS




“Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteR CREIGHTON Drive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

5/15/03

TRC ALTON 387%

CHRIS BROWN

5052 COMMERCIRL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

This report includes the analytical certificates of amalysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105
Project Number:
Laboratory Project Rumber: 330727,

an executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this repert. If you have any questions relating to this
analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager
at 1-800-765-G980.

Page 1
sample Identificaticn Lab Number Collection Date
MW-2 03-R70336 4/28/03
MW-3 02-AT70337 4/28/03
MW-5 03-A70338 4/28/03

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Report Date: §5/14/03

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv,
Johnny A. Mitchell, bir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

www.testamericainc.com
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